## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1913

### Chapter 35.

Снар. 35

Resolve, in Favor of the Jerusalem and Crocker Townships in Franklin County for the Repair and Permanent Improvement of Highways.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars, to be expended for permanent improvements on highway in Jerusalem and Crocker townships, in Franklin county, between the Kingfield town line and Bigelow; said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the State Highway Department.

Jerusalem and Crocker townships, in favor of.

Approved February 19, 1913.

### Chapter 36.

Resolve, in Favor of Letter E Plantation and Sandy River Plantation in Franklin County, for the Repair and Permanent Improvement of Highways.

Resolved, that the sum of one thousand dollars be, and is hereby, appropriated for the repair and permanent improvement of the highway leading from Madrid line through Letter E plantation and Sandy River plantation, to the old original highway from Phillips to Rangeley, in Franklin county. Said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the State Highway Department.

Road through Letter E and Sandy River plantations, in favor of.

Approved February 19, 1913.

### Chapter 37.

Resolve, in Favor of the Washington Plantation and Perkins Plantation in Franklin County for the Repair and Permanent Improvement of Highways.

Resolved, that the sum of one thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to repair the highway leading from Wilton to Weld through Washington plantation and Perkins plantation in Franklin county. Said appropriation to be expended under the direction of the State Highway Department.

Wilton to Weld, for repair of road, in aid of.

Approved February 19, 1913.

#### Chapter 38.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Oxford.

Resolved, that the sum of eighty-nine dollars and twenty-eight cents (\$89.28), be, and hereby is appropriated, for the purpose of reimbursing the town of Oxford, for money paid out for the support of Minnie Titus and her minor children, who were state paupers at the time said support was provided.

Oxford, in favor of town of.

Approved February 19, 1913.